

No. 12-44

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI SHAYGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL JUDGES, FEDERAL
PROSECUTORS, AND MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Thomas C. Goldstein

Counsel of Record

Amy Howe

Tejinder Singh

GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.

5225 Wisconsin Ave. N.W.

Suite 404

Washington, DC 20015

(202) 362-0636

tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Sanctions Under The Hyde Amendment Are Appropriate When, As Here, Prosecutors Act In Subjective Bad Faith.	4
II. A Subjective Standard Permits Judges To Control Their Courtrooms And Provides A Necessary Tool To Address Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	13
A. Judicial Control	13
B. Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	15
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX	1a
List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	15
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	8, 19, 23
<i>Business Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Communications Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991)	8
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	8, 13
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	8
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011)	16, 17
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	14
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	11
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	10
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	16, 17
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	13
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	11
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	14
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	10
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961)	11
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	9
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	11
<i>United States v. Knott</i> , 256 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2001)	7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)	14
---------------------------	----

Pub. L. No. 105-119, § 617 (codified at 18 U.S.C.
 § 3006A, historical and statutory notes) passim

Other Authorities

- 143 Cong. Rec. H7786 (Sept. 24, 1997) 9
- Am. Jur. 2d Costs 8
- Bazon, Emily, *Playing Dirty in the Big Easy*,
 Slate,
http://www.slate.com/articles/news_and_politics/crime/2012/04/new_orleans_district_attorney_leon_cannizzaro_is_being_questioned_for_his_ethics_in_pursuing_convictions_.html (Apr.
 18, 2012) 17
- Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999) 8
- Jackson, Robert H., *The Federal Prosecutor*,
 Address Delivered at the Second Annual
 Conference of United States Attorneys, Apr. 1,
 1940, *reprinted in* 24 J. Am. Jud. Soc'y 18
 (1940) 4, 6
- Keenan, David et al., *The Myth of Prosecutorial
 Accountability After Connick v. Thompson:
 Why Existing Professional Responsibility
 Measures Cannot Protect Against
 Prosecutorial Misconduct*, 121 Yale L.J.
 Online 203, 211 (2011),
[http://yalelawjournal.org/2011/10/25/keenan.h
 tml](http://yalelawjournal.org/2011/10/25/keenan.html) 17, 18
- Palazzolo, Joe, *Justice Department Opposes
 Expanded Brady Rule*, Main Justice, Oct. 15,
 2009, *available at*
[http://www.mainjustice.com/2009/10/15/
 justice-department-opposes-expanded-brady-
 rule/](http://www.mainjustice.com/2009/10/15/justice-department-opposes-expanded-brady-rule/) 19

Report to Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan of Investigation Conducted Pursuant to the Court's Order, dated April 7, 2009, No. 09-mc- 198-EGS, at 1 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2012)	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts	11
Savage, Charlie, <i>Prosecutors Face Penalty in '08 Trial of a Senator</i> , N.Y. Times, May 24, 2012, at A22	19
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Statement for the Record, Hearing on the Special Counsel's Report on the Prosecution of Senator Ted Stevens 7 (Mar. 28, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/ola/testimony/112-2/03- 28-12-doj-statement.pdf	19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	8, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	10
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
